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RAJYA SABHA 1
Wednesday,   the   8*7i August,   1984/

17 Sravana, 1906 (.Saka)
The House met at eleven   of   the

clock, Mr. Deputy Chairman in the chair.
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SHRI JAGDISH DESAI r Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, as far as I remember, the monthly quota of rice to Maharashtra up to 1982 May was 75,000 tonnes, and thereafter the quota has been reduced, and today it i»
25,000 tonnes per month. What are tha reasons for reducing drastically the quota to Maharashtra?

Mr. Deputy Chairman _ Sir, as far aa Maharashtra is concerned and the Bombay city is concened, a large population of South Indians is putting up there. The Konkan people take only rice. For that purpose I would like the hon.     Minister whether the monthly
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quota to Maharashtra will be restored to 75,000 tonnes, whether the quota of rice to Maharashtra will be restored to what it was in 1981-82.

Secondly, Sir, the price of the edible oil is sky-rocketing. Today the price of groundnut oil is Rs. 19 per kilo.
Never in the history cf India had it gone to sch an extent. I would like the hon. Minister to tell us whether edible oil in sufficient quanties would be supplied to different States so that the price of oil can be kept under control.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Sir,
I have replied the Questions generally which have been asked and about only one State, Gujarat, particularly he has asked and I have replied. If the hon. Member expects metro reply for all the States individally with facts and figures, they have to give separate notice.     (Interruptions).

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: He should answer it. He cannot get away with it.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Sir, my reply about allotment of rice and other things is for all States. About what the hon. Member remembers and tells me about cutting down from 75,000 tonnes per months, earlier when there was less population and more rice, rice was given more than what the State wanted'. A time came in 1980 when we had to take note according to the demand and supply position and rationalise it. How do we rationalise it? We saw our allotment and the offtake by the State Governments. In the light of this re rationna-
lised it. Some times the hon. Members referred it as "cutting down".
From that rationalisation, Sir I have already told the hon. Members there is not enough production of rice in. the contry. Therefore, we have to allot accordingly to all the States.

Secondly^ I would request the hon.
Members to persuade the Government of Maherashtra to procure rice where it is available in some districts which should have been procured. When the

Chief Minister discussed the    mattei
with me I quoted him a district ant he said that that district was producing only boiled rice. I told hirn I am prepared to take the boiled rice 'because there are States like Kerala and West Bengal who wanted boiled rice.
Therefore, the ' hon. Members should not shoot at me instead they   should
ask their State Government which ia primarily responsible to manage the production in their fields and farms.
I am playing only supplementary role and in that role I humbly submit, I have done much better than the States themselves have done.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Mr.
Upendra.

SHRI PARVATHANENI UPEN-
DRA: Sir, yesterday I had an occasion to request the Hon'ble Minister for allocation of additional quantities of t-iee for Andhra Pradesh. But he expressed his inability Io comply with.
In regard to edible oils and cement also there is a great shortfall. As against the demand, the allocation was not even 50 per cent in the case of edible oil and in the case of cement
75 per cent.

Will the Hon'ble Minister assure us at least in case of edible oil and cement he will fulfil the demand?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Sir, en far as ric© is concerned, I must say I thank the State of Andhra

Pradesh that they produce rice, IB surplus and they contribute every f£$t regularly to the Central kitty an* it is  impossible for me ...........

SHRI T. CHANDRASEKHAR
REDDY: You should congratulate
Andhra   Pradesh.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: That is the first thing I  said.   I     congratulate the State of Andhra    Pradesh
that they produce rice in surplus.
They keep a major part for themselves naturally and give us at least five lakh tonnes per year—ten lnkh tonnes I give them back—in the allotment to give to the ofher States.   So far as\oil
is concerned, I find     that      we have
allocated  up  to    August   3984,  81,^00
tonnes. Their demand has been almost double. As I gave the reasons   it
would not be possible for us to give more, but we are trying, especially this year, to have more and more of oil.    It depends upon the price in the
international market; It depends upon the foreign exchange that is available.
Therefore, with this constraint I will do my best; I will do what I can to the State in the case of oil. So far aS cement is concerned, :1s I said, I am sorry, I can only give the information
I have. Beyond that   for cement, for
coal, for cotton, you have to ask for detailed answer from the Ministry concerned.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next

question.
SHRI GHULAM RASOOL. MATTO:

Sir, on a point of order. Have youg&t powers to change "Kar" into "Matto"?
The second question is in the name ol Ghulam Rasool Kar. He is not here.
Have you got powers to change "Kar" into  "Matto"?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please sit down. Next question.

*242. [The questionnair (Shri Ghu-
la tn Rasool Kar) was absent. For ans~
loer vide col. 57-68 infra].

. Weigh Bridges at Railway Stations .
*243. DR. (SHRIMATI NAJMA

HEPTULLA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether weigh bridges have been installed at various railway stations to assess the loaded /unloaded quantity of coal;

(b) if so, what are the names of tbe stations where these have been installed;  and

(c) if answer to part (a) above be the negative, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHOUDHURY): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of Sabha.

Statement
(a) Yes, Sir. Weigh bridges have been provided at major railway stations keeping in view the nature and quantum of traffic handled at those stations and the operational feasibility for weighment.

(b) Requisite information is. given
In the Annexure,

(c) Does not arise.

